
Request approval to amend existing Department of Mental Health Legal Entity Agreement with ENKI 
Health and Research Systems, Inc., for the provision of Projects for Assistance in Transition from 
Homelessness program services in Service Areas 3 and 7 to provide continuous and uninterrupted 
Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness services to individuals who have a severe 
mental illness and are homeless.

SUBJECT

June 13, 2017

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

AUTHORIZATION FOR A SOLE SOURCE AMENDMENT TO THE LEGAL ENTITY AGREEMENT 
WITH ENKI HEALTH AND RESEARCH SYSTEMS, INC. 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 2017-18 AND 2018-19
(SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 1)

(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Approve and authorize the Director of Mental Health (Director), or his designee, to prepare, sign, 
and execute an amendment, substantially similar to Attachment I, to the existing Department of 
Mental Health (DMH) Legal Entity (LE) Agreement MH121261 with ENKI Health and Research 
Systems, Inc. (ENKI), for Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18, and a subsequent new LE Agreement, if 
applicable, commencing FY 2018-19.  The Amendment(s) will initially be effective beginning July 1, 
2017, and would extend through June 30, 2019, subject to a new LE Agreement commencing FY 
2018-19.  The Amendment will increase the Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) by $848,131 for a 
revised MCA of $34,754,563 for FY 2017-18. 
 
2.        Delegate authority to the Director, or his designee, to prepare, sign, and execute future 
amendments to the LE Agreement, provided that:  1) the County’s total payments to the LE 
contractor under its Agreement for each FY do not exceed an increase of 25 percent from the MCA 

molvera
New Stamp

molvera
Typewritten Text
    44        June 13, 2017



approved by your Board on June 13, 2017;  2) any such increase will be used to provide additional 
services;  3) changes are necessary to reflect program and/or Board policy changes;  4) your Board 
has appropriated sufficient funds for all changes; 5) approval of County Counsel, or designee, as to 
form is obtained prior to any such amendment;  6) the County and Contractor may, by written 
amendment, mutually agree to reduce programs or services;  and 7) the Director, or his designee, 
notifies your Board and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Agreement changes in writing within 30 
days after execution of each amendment.
 
3. Delegate authority to the Director, or his designee, to terminate the Projects for Assistance in 
Transition from Homelessness (PATH) program services for convenience upon request by either 
County or Contractor.  The Director, or his designee, will notify your Board of such termination in 
writing within 30 days after the execution of termination.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The intent of the PATH program is to provide outreach, engagement, and case management to 
individuals 18 and over who have a severe mental illness and are homeless, or at imminent risk of 
homelessness.  Services are provided by a field-based Multidisciplinary Integrated Team and may 
include outreach and engagement, assessment, housing services, case management, referral 
assistance, transportation, medication support, crisis intervention, individual therapy/counseling, life 
skills training, substance abuse treatment, and collateral support. 

The existing sole source services contract with ENKI is expiring on June 30, 2017.  Board approval 
of the sole source LE amendment will enable ENKI to continue providing uninterrupted PATH 
program services in Service Areas 3 and 7. 

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended actions are consistent with the County Strategic Plan Goal I.2 – Enhance Our 
Delivery of Comprehensive Interventions, I.2.1 Provide Subsidized Housing for Vulnerable 
Populations.  This program will also help support the County’s Homeless Initiative effort to end 
homelessness.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The cost of this Amendment for each FY, beginning with FY 2017-18, is $848,131 and is fully funded 
by PATH, an Intrafund transfer from Chief Executive Office, 2011 Realignment and Federal Financial 
Participation (FFP) revenue.  The revised MCA for ENKI is $34,754,563 for FY 2017-18.

Funding for future years will be requested through DMH’s annual budget request process. 

There is no additional net County cost associated with this action.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

PATH Federal Block Grant (FBG) funds are used to provide services to individuals who are 
diagnosed with severe mental illness and/or with co-occurring substance abuse disorders who are 
also homeless.  The Department has received PATH FBG funding since the early 1990s and has 
contracted with various agencies to provide PATH services.  

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
6/13/2017
Page 2



PATH FBG funds are authorized under the Steward B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Amendments 
Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-645, Title V, Subtitle B).  The federal government allocates these funds 
to states.  In California, funding is distributed to counties using an application process.

The Amendment format (Attachment I) has been approved as to form by County Counsel.  The  CEO 
has approved the Sole Source Checklist (Attachment III).  DMH will continue to supervise and 
monitor adherence to the Agreement’s provisions, DMH policies, and performance outcomes to 
ensure that quality services are being provided to clients.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

In a Board letter dated June 2, 2015, DMH was granted delegated authority to enter into a sole 
source agreement with an eligible LE contractor for the provision of services in SAs 3 and 7 as the 
Department did not receive any responses to the extended PATH RFP process for these specific 
areas for FYs 2014-15 through 2016-17.  DMH identified ENKI to be the LE provider to receive the 
PATH funding in Service Areas 3 and 7, along with the other services specified in its LE Agreement.  
The sole source contract amendment with ENKI for PATH services for FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17 
was approved on October 19, 2015, and will expire on June 30, 2017.  

ENKI's LE Agreement will expire on June 30, 2018.  At that time, DMH expects to approach your 
Board to request that a new LE Agreement be executed commencing FY 2018-19.  Your Board's 
approval of this subject Amendment serves as advance notice that DMH intends to extend this sole 
source PATH funding for ENKI for an additional fiscal year under the prospective new LE Agreement.

In accordance with the Board of Supervisors Policy Manual, Section 5.100, Sole Source Contracts, 
DMH presented the written advance notification of its intent to enter into a sole source LE 
amendment with ENKI at the May 3, 2017, Agenda Review.  This notification memorandum, 
Attachment II, was sent to your Board on May 10, 2017.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

Board approval of the proposed actions will allow for the continuation of PATH program services to 
be closely aligned with the County’s efforts to end homelessness.  They will positively impact current 
services by providing field-based integrated mental health, physical health, and substance abuse 
services to homeless individuals who have severe mental illness. Services will assist these 
individuals with transitioning from homelessness into permanent supportive housing by providing the 
support necessary to retain housing.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
6/13/2017
Page 3



Jonathan E. Sherin, M.D., Ph.D.

Director

Enclosures

c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel
Chairperson, Mental Health Commission

Respectfully submitted,

JES:MM:MF:SLD:
mm

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
6/13/2017
Page 4


















